CAPE COD GATEWAY AIRPORT
COMMISSION MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
Held at the Cape Cod Gateway Airport
TUESDAY, July 18, 2023

Commissioners Present:
John T. Griffin, Jr., Chair; John G. Flores, Vice Chair; Norman Weill, Clerk; Wendy Bierwirth; Bradley J.
Bailey; and Joseph DiGeorge

Commissioners not present:
Mark Guiod

Yarmouth Representative:
Christine Greeley

Airport Staff Present:

Katie Servis, Airport Manager; Matt Elia, Assistant Airport Manager; Suzanne Kennedy, Executive
Assistant to the Airport Manager; Chris Bostwick, Senior Project Manager/Airfield Compliance
Supervisor; and Christina Lounsbury, Noise Abatement/Security Officer.

Public Members:
Helyne Medeiros and Michael Phillips, Atlantic Aviation; and Eric Drugge, Aloft Aviation

Call To Order:
Chairman Griffin called the regular meeting of the Cape Cod Gateway Airport Commission to order at
4:01 p.m. Attendance roll call was taken followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Minutes of the previous meetings:
The minutes of the June 20, 2023 Airport Commission meeting were approved and signed

Public Comment:
None

Commissioners Response to Public Comments:
None

Finance Subcommittee (Commissioners Weill, Flores, and Bailey)

The Finance Subcommittee met on Tuesday, July 18, 2023 just prior to this Commission meeting.
Commissioner Weill presented a review of the meeting. All of the agenda items were brought
forth to this Commission meeting for approval. .

Infrastructure & Marketing Subcommittee (Commissioners Young, and Bierwirth) The
Infrastructure & Marketing subcommittee did not meet in July 2023.

The following was taken out of order:
e Noise Report (July, October, January, April)
o Christina Lounsbury reviewed the following from the quarterly noise report:
» In April 2023 there were 2 complaints from 2 complainants
= |n May 2023 there were 2 complaints made by 2 complainants
» |nJune 2023 there were 14 complaints from 7 complainants
» The large increase in June can be attributed to the construction on Runway
6-24, which then puts all of the flights over the two neighborhoods where the



calls originated. This was anticipated and a robust informational media
campaign was released to the public prior to construction.
= Ms. Lounsbury has been responding to each complaint.

o Commissioner Bierwirth will be going to Mary O'Neill's address (her Doctor) to sit
and listen for aircraft noise as they had a conversation about it. She felt it is
important to let people know the Airport understands and cares.

o Commissioner Flores had let people know that he empathizes and would be willing
to go to anyone's location to experience their noise issues.

o Commissioner Bierwirth stated it is important that citizens understand that the
runway extension will help with these noise issues.

o Manager Servis wanted to make sure that the commmunity knows that all of the
Master Plan, Environmental Assessment, and PFOS information is on the Airport's
website.

o Yarmouth Representative Christine Greeley asked if there would be additional
meetings for the Environmental Assessment. There will be two or three more public
meetings held. The next one will be in October.

Ms. Lounsbury left the meeting at 4:12 PM

Old Business:

None

New Business:

COMO0723-1 Approval of the Lease Agreement by and between Cape Cod Gateway Airport and Aloft
Aviation Management LLC.

MOTION to approve the 20 year Lease Agreement by and between Cape Cod Gateway Airport and
Aloft Aviation Management LLC effective July 18, 2023 with a phased rent rate structure over the
length of the lease. SPONSOR: Finance Subcommittee (May be acted upon)

This agenda item was moved and read by Chairman Weill, and seconded by
Commissioner Flores.
Manager Servis introduced Eric Drugge.
At the June 20 Airport Commission meeting a unanimous vote was made to enter into
direct negotiations with Aloft Aviation Management LLC for the airport owned property at
110 Mary Dunn Way, known as Air the Cape Cod facility.
Eric Drugge’s intentions are to use the land for aeronautical purposes as follows:

e Aircraft Maintenance Operator (Groups | and Il Piston Aircraft),

e Avionics or Instrument Maintenance Operator (Groups | and Il Piston Aircraft),

s Aircraft Storage Operator,

e Aircraft Rental or Flight Training Operator,

e Aircraft Charter or Aircraft Management Operator, and

e Other Commercial Aeronautical Activities

s Specifically defined as Other Air Transportation Services for Hire - defined as
non-stop sightseeing flights

Lease negotiations used the form of lease approved by the Commission and attached to
the Request for Proposal (RFP) as part of the public procurement process.

The Lease includes three payment periods at initial reduced amounts to allow for
renovations as outlined below:

CONSTRUCTION PHASE (36 MONTHS)
Construction Phase Rent shall be payable from the Commencement Date through July 17,

2026 [36 MONTHS FROM COMMENCEMENT DATE]:



Hangar Facility
Construction Phase Rent

Area (square feet) = 8,250

Construction Phase Rent

/Square Foot H.50
Annual Rate $4,125.00
Monthly Rate $343.75

Area (square feet)

/Square Foot 1
Annual Rate $5,625.00
Monthly Rate $468.75

The roof will be replaced with the next month and a half, and is currently working on
cleaning the floors and fixing some existing plumbing. The interior will be upgraded once
the roof is replaced. The design is to make no structural changes to the second floor, but
to modify wall and sheetrock; the first floor will have some slight structural changes to
accommodate customers.

FULL OPERATION PHASE | (FIVE YEARS TOTAL)

Full Operation Phase | Base Rent shall be payable for 5 years starting after completion of the
Construction Phase through July 17, 2031 [7 YEARS FROM COMMENCEMENT DATE] and shall
be adjusted by increase as provided in Section 2.4 below and payable as follows:

Area (square feet) = 8,250

Hangar Facility
Year One Full Operation

Phase I Rent /Square Foot 30.75
Annual Rate $6,187.50
Monthly Rate $515.63

Area (square feet) = 22,500
Year One Full Operation $0.53
Phase I Rent/Square Foot )
Annual Rate $11,925.00
Monthly Rate $993.75

FULL OPERATION PHASE II/BASE RENT

Full Operation Phase |l Base Rent shall be payable for the remainder of the Term starting after
completion of the Full Operation Phase | through July, 17, 2043 [20 YEARS FROM
COMMENCEMENT DATE] and shall be adjusted by increase as provided in Sections 2.4 and 2.5
below and payable as follows:

Area (square feet) = 8,250
$2.69*
$22,192.50

Hangar Facility
Full Operation Phase II/Base
Rent /Square Foot

| Annual Rate




Monthly Rate $1,849.36

* Assumed adjusted rate for planning purposes. This rate shall be adjusted by
increase as provided in Sections 2.4 and 2.5 of the lease —

Land Area (square fectj =—22,§00 ]
Full Operation Phase II/Base

&
Rent /Square Foot S
Annual Rate $14,175.00
Monthly Rate $1,181.25

* Assumed adjusted rate for planning purposes. This rate shall be adjusted by
increase as provided in Sections 2.4 and 2.5 of the lease

Mr. Drugge was happy to answer any questions, and will provide additional information,
plans and documents, for the next meeting. He is currently cleaning up. Structurally the
steel roofing, soffits, fascia boards, and gutters and downspouts will be replaced as well as
a few girders. The building should be weather tight toward the end of August.

The Building Department will be on site prior to the roof replacement and will be
overseeing the permitting and inspection processes.

Ms. Servis thanked Helyne and her team, Atlantic Aviation, for removing their items
guickly to get the building ready for leasing.

This agenda item was unanimously approved by verbal vote.

Mr. Drugge left the meeting at 4:22 pm

COMO0723-2 Approval of Change Orders 1-4 by and between Cape Cod Gateway Airport and Trac
Builders, Inc. for work related to the Airport Operations Modification and Upgrade and T-Hangar
Replacement Project.

MOTION to approve Change Orders 1-4 by and between Cape Cod Gateway Airport and Trac
Builders, Inc. for work related to the Airport Operations Modification and Upgrade and T-Hangar
Replacement Project. SPONSOR: Finance Subcommittee (May be acted upon)

This agenda item was moved and read by Commissioner Bailey, and seconded by
Commissioner Flores.

Progressing through the projects, The Airport has experienced various changes to account
for unforeseen circumstances, changes in materials, or safety elements that needed to be
addressed.

Airport Management has worked with Chris Bostwick, Senior Project Manager, to ensure
that the best product was being developed for the Airport. Chris has been extremely
diligent in ensuring that the requested changes were necessary and within reason and
oftentimes required the contractor and architectura I/lengineering teams to reengineer or
refocus to keep costs down. :

The funds for this project did include various contingencies and as such, change orders 1-4
still fall within the budgeted funding resources.

Funding Overview and discussion by Chris Bostwick:

o Chris Bostwick Reviewed the four change orders summaries, each cost increase
and reduction outcomes, and what they affected for the ARFF/OPS Reconstruction
and T-Hangar project.

o The change orders result in a total increase of $112,475.22 for a new total project
cost of $6,428,237.61 which is still under the original appropriation.

Commissioner Weill mentioned that this is the second time hearing this presentation, so
the questions were reviewed in the Finance Subcommittee. Currently there are three
ongoing major projects, so a lot of changes are not abnormal. The effort is appreciated on
behalf of Mr. Bostwick and the team. Commissioner Flores concurred.



e A 5% contingency was built into the budget, but is currently only at 1.5% approaching 90%
completion.
« This agenda item was unanimously approved by verbal vote.

COMO0723-3 Approval of Change Order 1 by and between Cape Cod Gateway Airport and Lawrence
Lynch Inc. for work related to Runway 6/24 Replacement Project.
MOTION to Change Order 1 by and between Cape Cod Gateway Airport and Lawrence Lynch Inc.
for work related to Runway 6/24 Replacement Project. SPONSOR: Finance Subcommittee (May
be acted upon)
e This agenda item was moved and read by Commissioner Flores, and seconded by
Commissioner DiGeorge.
e Chris Bostwick provided the rationale for the Runway 6-24 Change Order 1 for the FAA
Cable Total: $12,750.15 (Local Share $637.50).

o This change order is needed as a modification was made in the type of cable being
used for the project.

o During design, Airport Solutions Group (ASG) coordinated with the FAA on the type
of power cable that would be needed for the Runway 24 glide slope that must be
replaced due to project impacts. The FAA noted a 1/C #8, SKV USE cable to be
used. However, during construction, the FAA informed ASG that they require the
cable to be Okoguard cable. This cable is more expensive but necessary to meet
FAA standards.

o COIl-1 Replace SKV Cable with Okoquard Cable - Lawrence Lynch submitted a
proposed cost of $31,650.15 for furnishing and installing approximately 3,000 linear
feet of Okoguard cable. ASG performed an independent cost analysis for the
additional work and arrived at a cost of $30,320.40. The resulting cost difference is
4.4%. ASG finds Lawrence Lynch's proposed cost of $31,650.15 to be fair and

reasonable and recommends it to be accepted.
This agenda item was unanimously approved by verbal vote.

Report of Special Committees
e Noise Report (July, October, January, April) - reported previously in the meeting
e Yarmouth Representative Comments - she raised questions earlier and is all set
Updates:
o Monthly Financial Review (Finance)
o None this month
o Monthly Business Plan Review (Infrastructure)
o Future workshop to update the Business Plan
o Electric Aviation Update
o None this month
o WS Development Update
o Extensive work underway
o Early issues with stormwater management have been resolved
o Upcoming Finance Items:
o Land Lease (Hangar Development) - AMA (on hold until AMA gets back to the airport)
o Land Lease - DPW - Water Department
o MOU PFAS
o BETA Electric Charging Station
o Upcoming Infrastructure Items:
o Business Plan Update
o Smart Grant Award Update- the, first meeting was held
o Only59grants were awarded. This airport was chosed as the only Airport. Have
18 months to develop a plan.




o Events Update
o Projects Update/Status

o Replacement of T-hangar CARES] & Airport Operations Renovation (see above)
o THangar very close to being completed

o Runway 6/24 Reconstruction Project. Completion should be October
o Only one more course of paving to complete.
o The millings from the old pavement has been used on the access roads and

tenant areas

o EMAS Replacement Project
o Complete mid-September
o Procurement
o Airline Consultant (on hold until the Spring/Summer 2023)
o Café commercial kitchen or retail
o Potential seasonal use - in discussions with potential user on April 10
o Airport Signs and Tower Sign
o Requires procurement due to construction of sign base.
o Will be under procurement shortly
o Airport Environmental Assessment Status (https://flyhya.com/airport-info/environmental-
assessment/)
o General Update
o PFOS/Public Involvement Plan & Update
o Phase V Report = underway (October 2023 submittal)
o Upcoming Events:
e September 2023
s September 21,2023 (non-airport run event) = Cape Cod Young Professionals
Back to Business Bash
e September 22,2023 = SE MA Aviation Career Fair (3rd event)
e September 23,2023 = A Great Day at the Gateway

Announcements — Commissioner’'s Comments
Griff — Airport Manager's evaluation needs to be completed by the Commissions and return back

to him.

AMA Aviation has retired the Piper Navahos and has two new aircraft — Cessna Grand Caravans.
Matters not reasonably anticipated by the Chair

Adjournment -

Upon Motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned at 5:09 PM.
The next meeting will be held on August 15, 2023.

1,

NORMAN WEILL, CLERK

Documents attached:

Noise Report Apr/May/June 2023

Summary and detail for Change Orders #1 - #4 OPS Modification, T Hangar Upgrade Project
Detail for Change Order #1 Reconstruct Runway 6-24

Existing Projects Update



CAPE COD GATEWAY AIRPORT

Cape Cod Gateway Airport Commission Meeting
Tuesday, July 18, 2023 at 4:00 PM

SIGN IN SHEET
NAME (please print) ORGANIZATION PHONE

‘ PHaa e Ariadsen— | So3 2854404
| Jalli g Aowac Avi ) zos-9.07-12¥ 6

( !ﬂto !2 p_ucrﬁ{




NOISE REPORT APR/MAY/JUN 2023

MONTH TOWN COMPLAINTS COMPLAINANTS
APR Barnstable 1
Centerville 1
MAY Yarmouth 2 2
JUN Barnstable 3 3
Yarmouth 11 4
TOTAL 18 n

Total reflects complaints counted once

2022 Quarterly Comparison

QUARTER COMPLAINTS COMPLAINANTS*
Ts¢  (JAN/FEB/MAR) 7 3
2" (APR/MAY/IUN) 14 10
3rd  (JUL/AUG/SEP) 14 1
4t (0cT/NOV/DEC) 5 5
TOTAL 39 28**
*Unique complainants during quarter ** Complainants total per year end

Past Year/Past Quarter Comparison

YEAR COMPLAINTS COMPLAINANTS
2" Quarter 2022 14 10
2023 18 n
Year-to-date 2022 21 13
2023 21 14

480 Barnstable Rd, Hyannis, MA 62601 | flyHYA.com | 508.775.2020
KATIE RILEY SERVIS Airport Manager | MATTHEW T. ELIA Assistant Airport Manager



MoOJaq puabaj 83s — 1UID|AUWIOD 8Y] JO) PUNOJ UOSDS. 81 S8I0USP UUIN|OD MSU SI{1x

"u49310d 214042 SIY1 01 PSSN 10U SOM J3][P2 8yl 1Ng ‘DaID aY]
JoJ @1plidoiddp som spniiyp 8y e21300id 8in1ipdap pUb |PAIIID
BUI19NPUOD SOM 1DY1 2YyBllj BUiUIDIl B SOM SIYL :|[PD DIA PapPUOdSDy

'Mo| Alan BUIA} SI pue auloy
sy Jano Buljol1d usaq sey 1eyi Jesolie Mo paliodal Juspisay

CNIISEMNSEle)

SSe|y sYD

9%7:0L

$20Z/6C/y

‘passalppp oq 1snw bujlipdsp

pub BUIAILID YDJ21ID 10Y] 3usWwaAbd 82044ns 8yl Jo A18J0S

9y3 1nq ‘uaddpy 03 saupm pod.ID 8yl BUIYI1SWIOS 10U Al911uljop

SI DI4JJ] 41D PJIXS 1IDY] SS8IAX3 01 JUDM || pUD o) Buidoy aiam

noA SMau ay3 10U SI SIY1 8z1jpal | “|/b4 Y31 [1aun buLids AJlips uloif
UMOP INYS SPM £5/51 Abmuny usym obp sipak jo 8|dnod b uoilpNlIs
IDJIWIS B pPDY 3AA 'S8JN1IDABP PUD SIPALLID 10) £5/51 Abmuny Buisn
aq |[IM 21D JID [[D IDYI SUDBW SIY1 A[910UNLIOJUN PO SIDaA SZ
190 S| JuaWIaADd ay] 8sN JO puUa S1I payopal spy Aomund 8y 10aA
SIY1 4O 18q03120 [12Un Sijpdau Jofow J0) PSO[D SPM +Z/9 Abmuny
‘cZ0Z ‘s [14dy BuIlplS "dAIIdNISIp U9aqg SPY 21401 10 10y AIIOS UID
| PUD 1N0 BUIY2D3J 10j YdNW OS NOA XUDYL :[IDUS DIA P3PUOASSY

Aep |nj1neaq syl Aofus NoA edoy | pue

Si@3yD "UAO01 9y1 JO sued [eljuspisal 84l JSA0 Dljjel] Jle 3yl Huwli| 01
1amod JNoA Ul sl 1ana1eym op ases|d (jdooms 82IN j1olid o||aH) "pIp
1snlauo s1yl se peaytano Bujwieslds ssue|d Yum pue ‘N 9 3e JJo
ob sullie|e INo a10jaq s1usWoW abe|[IA 8yl Bulusxeme ‘dn paddals
sey 9sIou dlell Jie 8yl asnedag ¢bBulids s,11 MOUX 9M Op MOH
'‘Bulids AddeH pue AingsunoT ‘SN O||3H :p3|leuds 1uspisay

a|geisuleg

I8N0 AeN

00:90

£20Z/Sl/7

adAl

asuodsay/edueqinisiq

umo,]

QUWEN

awil

21ed

$Z0Z [idy — Hodayg juie|dwo) SSION




0090-002Z SINOY M3a4ind AIp3unjoA bulinp - awi]

dn uny 32UpbU3UIDIN

paw.ijuod 9sin0d HO

9AISS32X9/PN0oj 003 — 3SION

pPaWIIjUOd 3pNn3i3jo MoT

uondruasag




Mojaq pusba] 89s — JUIp|dUIOD 9Y3 O PUNO/ UOSDaI Y1 S9I0USP UWN|OD MaU SIYlx

‘o ADMUNY 01 |DALLID U 10) 8PN/ MO] P 10U A||DN120 SI

1NQ sWoY JNOA JO JOO}4 PUOISS Y3 UO NOA 01 MO 1|8} MOUX | YIIYM
8NP Ul 183) 0SS 10 PaIP JNOA ISAO SPM 1l '9pN3IID S,1PIDIID

ay1 Buipipbay "YLou 8yl wolj £ AbMuny 01 S[PALLID 104 (40d
payop1Ip 33s) yipd 1ybil wuswaipgp asiou A1p1unjon 8yl Ul BulAl
AJjpn1on som 30/id ayi 1nq ‘s AbMmuny 01 Y1JoU ayi WOl [PALIID UD
895 10U pjnom noA ‘usdo s/ +z/90 Abmuny uaym ‘Ajipo1dA; (yriou
ay1 wou bujyopoiddp) uoisog wol) s¢ AbMuny 03 [PALIID 1YY
adb) b SEM SIY "UoIIbUIIOUl pub Yiod 8yl Yum weisAs buiyonil
1YBIlj 9Y1 WOl SI0YS UD31IS OM] P3YIDII0 SALY | INOGD PauUIaou0d
a1am noA 1yBll) 8Y1 punNoj pup 00-ZL-SL:LL WOl £Z0Z ‘SLAbN
‘Aopuopy 10j $3o0.41 3yBllj @Y1 Pay2409sal | :|IDWS DIA PEPUOASSY

‘asodind uo agq Aewd 11 pue awnn

pUOo23s 93 S| SIyl pies ays 30|id ay1 o1 o||ay pasem aAey p|nod
pue ain1iuini UMe| Buiues|d %8P J00|} PUOISS I8y UO SeM ays
asnedaq sAes suualsAs Buiyoell JNo 1eym a3idssp »oedl 9yl a1sym
SAMOUY ays pue Aleulplo ay3 JO IN0 SeM SIU1 ‘'SNojNdIpLI Sem SiYy3
1ey1 paiels ays ‘sioqybisu Jsy pue suldoy Jay usamiaq uinl Y|
e 9)eul 01 papo900.d pue 19911S poomus|D dn suued pue JogleH
siuueAH ybnouyi swed aue|d Jabie| y J1odal 01 P3||ed JuUspIssy

UINOWIIBA

As|@alin aulsluyd

8CLL

$£20z/Sl/s

'©¢ AMY 01 BUIALLID 10) 8pN1i3o Ul
MOJ 10U SDM 1J0J2JID NG P3I0U UOIIDWIIOLU] :[IDUIS DIA P3PUOASSY

193}
Gz 1e'wd 60:8 1e yelolle BulAl} moT odal 0] pajleuds JUsplsay

YyinoudleA

aluabu| uaiey

60:0¢

$20Z/%/S

adAL

asuodsay/aoueqinisig

umo]

sweN

awil

a1eg

¢20¢ Aey — 11043y julejdwo) 3SION




R
00¢% 1B "U'e 41| 1e WYelolie BUlA|} MO 140dal 0] pajleuls 1uapIissy

yinouleA

alluabu| uaiey

Ll

$20/S/9

‘€5 AMy 01 BUIALIID 10J 3PN/ Ul
MOJ 10U SDM 1RJD1ID ING P3I0U UOJIDWIIOLU] :[IPUIS PIA PEPUOASOY

193]
0SzZ 1e "ul'd +:/ 1. Uelolie BulAll moT Jodal 01 pa|lewls 1uaplisay

YinoWlleA

alabu| ualey

vlel

¢20Z/%/9

‘o AMY 01 BUIAILID 104 9pN1i1jp Ul
MOJ 10U SPM YDJDIID ING POIOU UOIIDUIIOMU] [IDUIS DIA papUOdsay

198}
G/z e "wrd 95:zZ| 1e Jelolle BulAl} Mo uodald 0] pajleuls 1usplsay

Yinouddea

aluuabu| uaiey

95:ClL

$202/%7/9

'PassaIppO

9J8M SUIB2U0D JNOA Mouy | Bulleswl alizus ayl Buiyoiom

Ul 1nq ‘uojapiusssid syl WOl SqpIb US310S OM] PBYID1IP SADY

| "]2QqI129p 9Y1 SaUULISI8P 10Y] SINOIUOD [8A3] 3SI0U 10J U0I10[ND[0D
2lJ122ds b spY (UOIADJISIUIUIPY UOIIPIAY [D18pP8H) WYv/H 9YL 'Siuspisel
10J ainsodxa |aAs| punos jussaldal Jou op sbulpbal 8sayl slz sunr
‘Abpsaupsn uo bujresw o/jgnd eyl 10 PISSNISIP OS|O 8J9M YIIYM
‘spusAe 9JBUIS [9/8] 9SI0U 8Y3 U0 papinoid NoA 10yl uoiaouLIojU]

ay1 BUIMaIAsl U] “puloypyO A11D bUOYbPO JO 1N0 SI9LI9N

AQ paumo SDIIIN 48quinu [ip3 8yl Yum 18/ X095 U0IIDIID PUSSSD P
soM sy wi'd 62:Z 1P £Z2/Z/9 U0 YpbIo.ip 3yl bujpipbal uoioulIojul
ay31 1Sl pup 1n0 BUIYo0aJ 10 NOAMUDY :[IDWS DIA POPUOASDY

o

'8L'S 'Z70S '8¢ ‘85 ‘6 'LO¥ ‘8¢S '0%iE ‘0ST '8

"7 1% 'SST ‘ST ‘7T '62°C '90:T T dp £18 40 9belaAe ue pue MO[Sq
saulll @yl Bulnp gp g0l 01 £/ Woly pabuel ¢zOT 2 sunt uo
painided oiyel] Jie awos 1o sbuipeal gd~ qp £ £O0L POMOYS [9A9]
3SIoU 9] "opisino Bulllls sjgeleaqun sem punos ayi pue eale siyl
18A0 005 Japun BUIAl} YAHM Buiaes| smoys eleq (Wwd gz punode
$70Z 'Z 'dun( uo awloy Jno JaAo BulAl} sueld ayi Uo uoijewllojul
8] aWl puss ases|d NoA p|NOAA Hodal 01 pajlews 1uspIissy

YinouddeA

alwabu| usiey

8CLL

$20Z/2/9

adA]L

asuodsay/eoueqinisig

umo]

SUWIEN

swil

23eq

$Z0Z 9un[ — Joday jule[duwo) SSION

-




JauIUINS S1Y3 1SNl balb 18y 10 SUbaW 84Nsofd AbMund a8yl Joym
o041 1yBil 8yl Buipipbal oy Yim axods | :suoyd bin papuodssy

‘MO| AISA e 8UJOSs pue

Aep ||e ewoy Jay Jano BUlA|} aie yedodle 1eyl Buipiodal st ays "psjjed
BYSs Uaym Jeak 1se| ueyl asiom usad sey Jeak siyl psuonuswi pue
Al YBO Uld Uo s|geisuleg Ul saAl| 84S :1Jodal 01 ps||ed 1uspissy

s|geisuleq

a11a.lleg A||e)

SZ:0L

$Z/9L/9

"1JDI21ID MO] JOJ SUI9IUOD IO S9NSS)

AUD Y1IM X204 |2 [[IM 8YS 'S[DAILID 81 JO 85nb29q MO| BUlA]f 810
A3y1 1bY31 |93 S90P 8ys pabpajMouxop | 1Ng ‘Dalp I8y 10j 8pninljo
Ul MOJ 10U 8J8M YDIDJID 8y JBWUINS S1Y1 1snf paip 48y 10) subawl
21ns0j2 AbMUNJ 8Y1 1I0YM PUD 3UDT JIDL PJO 48A0 S| 10Y1 %0043 3ybIj)
ay1 Buipipbal Yy16uaj 10 13y Yum axods | :auoyd pIA papuodsay

"AO| 001 BUIA]} a1k Aay3 1ey] pue Aep lad eale sy

JaA0 JYeldlle +00L Sey 9ys 1ey3 s|99) ays pue Aepoil yied suo Ul aq
01 paWI@as Jeldlie 3yl 18yl ‘Dwoy Jay J3A0 AlAIIOe 1YBI|) SAISS0XD
pP22I10U pue aueT [Ier P|O UO saAl| 8ys :140dal 031 po||ed 1USpISay

s|geisuleg

21ging sleN Uuy

9¢:SL

¢20Z/SL/9

"DaID 13y 10J 8pN1I1D 94PS D 10 810 A3yl 10Y1

puD (1984 +0SZ1-0S/) 819M S8pPN1IIID 341 IDYM MOU>] 48y 18] OS[D |
"9SD8JoUI 9Y] PS2II0U PUD PBID 8Y3 O3 JSMSU SI 8YS '91Nsojd Abmund
ay31 paulpjdxa pup Ja||p2 Yam axods auoyd bia papuodsay

"asnoy Jay ul sjdoad Ajlap|@ Ssey ays asnedaq pue jeldlie syl woly
so1e|n2i1ied INOge PaUIadUOoD S| 8Ys pue |ensn ueyl alow si siyl
ples sys ‘Bululow siy3z saueld g ‘@uUoy I8y JSA0 Diel} MOo| yonud
0s pey sey ays AYm Mmouy 01 paiuem ays :14odal 01 pa||ed Juapisay

s|geisuleqg

A3ppoulH
slueydals

gyl

MNON\@@

031D SIY JSAO 193 00S
10 $5 AMy 01 Buialip anjgial som 1yBiy siyl duoyd pia papuodsay

‘auIoy sIy JSA0 pNo|
AlaA pue 1894 001 IN0oge sem 18l Jaylouy :11odal 03 paj|ed JUspIssy

UINoWLIBA

Ausybnoqg wiir

PRA N

$20Z/L/9

'D3UID SIY JBAO0 193} 00S
10 SDM PUD $§ AMY 01 [DAILID UD SOM SIY L :duoyd DIA papuodssy

"aUIOY SIY 18A0 MO| AISA Sem 19[ :Jodal 01 pPa||ed 1USpISaYy

UlNoWlIEeA

Ausybnog wic

959l

$20¢/L/9

‘©¢ AMY 01 BUIAILID 10) 3pN1I3P Ul
MOJ 10U SDM LDJ2JID ING P3IOU UOIIDUIIOMU] [IPWS DA papuodsay

199}
g1z 18 "wrd gz:z 18 yeldlie BUlA moT J4odal 01 pjiews 1UspIssy

JinouwdieA

aIuISbU| uaiey

8yl

¢20z/s/9

'e¢ AMY 01 BUIALLID 10 9PN Ul
MOJ 10U SDM LDJ2JID ING PIIOU UOIIDUIIOIU] [IDUIS DIA PapUOdssY




'[|eD Uinial e 1o} pase pue abessaul Je|iWlis e 18| pue ps||ed

os|e puegsny JaH ,'UJ92U0D SIY3 104 UOIIN|OS 8W0S apincid pue
puodsal asea|d ‘Bupyel aie seue|d ayl yied syl malnsl pue siyl olul
30| 8ses|d "qol A uwliogiad Jouued | ‘sa1nulul ma) AISAS [9A9] 8siou
ay1 UM pue awoy ol iom | ybiu 1e a1e| AuaA (|13 Buluiouw

ay1 ul Alies Aiaa BulA|) aie saueld ey ‘Ajlude) Ino Joj A1sixue pue
sseJ1s 1yBnoug sey 11 e} 0s Aj@1euniuiojun 1ng ‘sn Joj pooyioqybiau
108)ad 8yl Usaqg aAeyY pinom siyl 1ybnoyl apn '@snoy ayi saoge
1yB11 BulA)y 216 pue abny ale saue|d 8Y1 JO SUWOS 's|geleaqun

aJe saue|d syl WOJ} 9sloU 91 18yl Uoilua1ie I1NoA 01 syl buliq

01 paiuem | “Hodily Aemalen po) ade) Joj yied 1ybi e sspun yLu
21,0M pazi|eal am ‘@snoy ayi 01 JUsM puUe pPaso|d aM Jalje Inoy 1sil)
3yl "YINoWwlieA 1S9MA Ul 193131S BIUIBIIA 65 1B 8snoy e paseydind
1sn[ | pue 2180 eUUY S| awleu A, :Lodal 01 pajlews 1uspissy

Ylnoudlea

2190 _UUY

OL:ZL

#
£207/1Z/9

‘uoiapulIoUl 1aYyiny Aub epiroid Upd
| 4l MOUY BWU 18] 8SP3|d '890L-85Z-18L 1P P312DIU0D 9q UDD S0LHO
[puoIBay pup|Bug MaN Y1 100IU0I Yo 8yl Jo4 ‘uIpbp sAomund

y10q Usamiaq ppaJds 8q 01 8|qP 89 [[IM SUOI3PISdO YDIDIID
U0I19N41SU023.J BuiMOojjo) pauadoal si +z/9 AbMuny 8oUQ 19903120
Bulinp paoadxa sp pauadoal aq [[IM +Z/9 Aomuny 830dI013UD am
pup ajnpayas uo Buojp Bujrow si 308foid uoi1oNIISU03L Aomun.
sy ‘Bulsas aip NoA Yoo Jusnbal) aiow 8yl snyl ‘sioak iayio
01 PaJodWIOD D1YPJI3 Ul 8SD3JDUI UD BUIAISD8. SI D8IP JNOA 3NSa.

D SY 'S5/51 AdbMmuny 8zIj13n 1SNUJ J140DJ3 JID [[O UOI10NJISU0IS. 10) +2/9
Aomung JO 81nsoj2 8yl YA pPup| 03 yopouddp Jiayl axpul Aoy

so abupJ 8pNIL SIY1 Ul 8q 01 Pa12adxa 8q UDI Y1210 BUIAIIID
8y1 asn Ul s £ Abmuny Usypn ‘et INoA Ul ,§LZ MOjeq 8iam

101 S¥2043 YoJ24ip AUD 995 JoU pIp | "©BUDI 8PNUIL ,00£ —.SLZ @Y1
Ul pamoys [[p Sepniiljo 8yl WaisAs Buonil 1ybijj 4no Ul suojlniado
YDJ2JID 3Y1 BUIMBIASI U] 31D JNOA 1SN0 SBPNIIIL YOID1I0

Y1IM UIS2U0D INOA pupisiapun Aj@3iuysp | "uoiaua1io Aw 01 siy?
Buibulig pup 1n0 BUIY203.l J0j NOAXUDYL [IDUIS DIA papuUOdsay

"0SZ We 0z:l[£20e ‘6L aunt , wd g% , Wd y14

0SZ - Sz Wd gli¥ 052 - Szz Wd Zl £20Z 'SLIUNL ‘passalppe
9q 01 spaau pue Ajlep Buluaddey si sy ¢I0€IU0D VYV

ay3 'se ||em se ‘pooyloqyblau Ino Jeno 5.z Jepun BulAj) aie so|id
AUM MOU> 8wl 18] asea|d NoA p|noaA 140dal 0] pajleuds 1usplssy

Yinoudea

aluwabu| ualey

8¢l

£20Z/0Z/9

'9PNU1I0 Ul 00LL-00/ 940 1YPJ2ID 8Y




"8SN0Y SIY Y00Us 1l puUe S|9A9| |2q109p 8|qe1dadoe ||e papasdXxad
asnoy sy 19A0 dljjel] Jie ayi 1ey| 1odsi 03 paj|ed usplssy

YlnoudleA

piequio %21

ov#l

i
$202/52/9

o141 11D 196 pjnom

ay JI MoUuy Wiy 18] p|no3 | baip ay3l ul Auedoud Jayioup punoj

ay JI IbY31 MoUX WY 18] | "dwioy sIy Buljjas 8q p[nom a8y paiols

3y puUb 8A0GD UOIIPULIOIUI SUWIDS 8yl WY aApb | paso[d Aaya [laun
¥20g aWo2 1,uplp pup 1i 3spyaind 03 Aompo 1ybii Ul 1a,jo ub 1nd 03
poy A3y 9snoy uado up 1o INoY UD %4 1N0gp JOJ 92UO0 9snoy ay3
pamaiA AJUo Aay] 10y pa1pis 8y pup pupgsny Jay yim a4ods os|o |

‘91049d0 10Y3 LPID1ID JO 3ZIS pub syipd

1yBil) 01 sebupys Aub axpW 01 A1IgD 8Y1 ALY 10U S80pP 110dIID 3Y1
Al@abuniiojun Abm 1ay1o Aub Ul 1SISSP UDI | JI MOUX SW 18] 8sPb3|d
‘djay pjnoys umop

BUIMOJS 21bJ1 [pUOSPas pup bujuadoal aq [jIim Abmund |[DUOIIPPD
8yl y10qg sp Buinieoal Ajaualind 8io NoA 21jjp41 JO JUnown 8y ulol
J8l[al 83s [|IM noA 18q0o320 Ul UIbBy ‘swioy JnoA buispysind 810jeq
UOIIDN1IS SIY1 JO BIPMD 3PP 10U 8J8M NOA 1Pyl A110s Wb | "@n|giaf
81| YDJ24ID |DIDIBUILWIOD pUD S18f 91040d.102 49b1p| ‘Saun|diip
810ALId [JoUIS 84D 340dID 1NO 85N 1PY3 Y1240 8y "yiod siyl ui ajf
ssop awoy JnoA 1ng ‘syiod 1ybiy quswa1ogp 8siou AIpjun|oA sy
0S[D 1OodJID 8y "OIYPJ] 41D BY] 10141S84 JOUUDD @M 1NQq ‘SiNoy 859yl
BuLinp BuiAy wod) uipjal syo)id 1oyl sisenbad Jodiio 8y "o
00:9 03 ‘wd 00:0L Wo.y sinoy 19inb A1piunjon sAbY s90p 140dJID 3yl
anq ‘4%z uado sI 1by3 310d1Ip 92IAISS 2ljgnd D SI SIY1 1PY1 SI 830U O
wiayl 18yjouy ‘uIpbp sAbmund yioq usamiaq ppaids aq 01 8/qp 8q
[]IM suoIpIad0o YoI241D UOJIDdNIISUODI8I BuIMmo|jo) pauadosl si +Z/9
Aomuny 8ouQ 19qo120 Bulnp padadxa sp pauadoal aq [[IM +Z/9
Abmuny 910di213UD am pub 3jnNpPayds uo Buojo buirow si 3o8foid
UOI19NJISU023I AbMun. 8y | "Buless 8o NOA 1YoI210 Jusnbal)

2JoW 8yl SNy1 ‘supaA 18y10 03 paiodulod Ji4j04] Ul 9spaIou] Ub
Buinieoal s| palp INoA 3ynsal b Sy ‘g5/G1 Abmuny 8zi[1an 1snUd D141
1ID [[D UOJ10NJ1SU0D8. 10} +Z/9 Abmuny JO 8iNSOj2 9yl YUM YIIDIN
SIY1 AJjouoilippy 10y JO uojpuaul sppbw AundUIOd 810159 (031

2y JoU J3Jjas ay] Jay31Iau 10Yy3 pasldins W | pub s/51 Abmuny

10J yiod 1yBij) (sipak +0S) PaYsI|qoIsa-[[aM D Ul S| 188115 PIUIBIIA
Uo ‘auioy JnoA paspyaind noA yaiym Ul baip 8yl ‘puodss. 01
IDUUS PUD J3113] JNOA PapIpMIO) SOM | ‘uodlly Aomaips poD adp)
10/ JO1DUIPIO0 1U3WIBIDQD 3S/0U 8yl SY :[IDWIS DIA papuUodsay




0090-002ZZ SINoY Ma4ind AIDIUnjoA bulinp —awij 1L

dn ung 2UDUSBIUIDN o

paw.juod 9s4in03 HO [o)

BAISS92X3/pPNo| 00} — 3SION N

pawuod 3pN3i}b MOT 71

uondioasag apod

Mojaq puaba| aas — 1uipjdwod ay1 Jo) pUNO) UOSPSI Y] S8I0USP UUWN|OD M3U m.ﬂm,r
‘PNOJ 003 SI 8S/0U 8Y3 Wi}
Alans BUI|pD 89 pjnom ay pup 8|qpidao0un si 11 10yl pUD 8103
10U pip 8y 1Yl Pa10IsS 9 ‘€5/SL Amy uo Buiupdap pupb BUIALIID 10}
SSpPN1IYD 8Y1 PUR 3INSOJ2 ADMUNI 8Y1 YIIM D144D1] 11D 8yl UIDjdXx3 01
pa1dwa1In pup PIOqUIOT N YaIM 8xods | :suoyd bin papuodsay
SELEIIEEIEE]S
s|ge1dadde ||e papa3dxa asiou 18l 8yl pue (AM ‘921D aullenboer

0% 18 SaAI|) @AY Jaixeqg L|L 18 Sem S :1odal 01 Pa||ed 1USpPISay | YINOUdIBA plequio] oI | 9¢Zl | £20Z/9Z/9

5|/ Y10Q U0 asuodsal 1o A1JUs 1XaU 995




HYA 2" QUARTER NOISE STATISTICS

Total number of calls 21
Centerville 2
Hyannis 1
Yarmouth 14
Barnstable 4
6 5 10 1‘5 2|0 25

2023 1st & 2nd Quarter by Callers

2023 1st & 2nd Quarter by Hours

00000-0459
00500-0600
@0601-0800
20801-2200

02201-2359

0 5 10 15 20

Complaints

480 Barnstable Rd, Hyannis, MA 02601 | flyHYA.com | 508.775.2020

KATIE RILEY SERVIS Airport Manager | MATTHEW T. ELIA Assistant Airport Manager



x
\
D
URpos™
2023 1st & 2nd Quarter Calls by Area
16
14 4 Yarmouth
14
12
10
8
R Barnstable
4 4
2 Hya;mis
0
Yarmouth Centerville Hyannis Barnstable
2023 1st & 2nd Quater Monthly Disturbance Calls
16
4
14
12
10
28
4]
o
6
4
2 2
9 1 1 1
& I8
0 : f ' : f
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

KATIE RILEY SERVIS Airport Manager | MATTHEW T. ELIA Assistant Airport Manager

480 Barnstable Rd, Hyannis, MA 02601 | flyHYA.com | 508.775.2020 ™




S

.




Fundin Amount | Source/Description of Work
Project Revenue $4,314,348.00 | CARES ACT - CARES ACT-1
$2,145,000.00 | AIRPORT RESERVES - Approved by Commission

FBO PROJECT - CIP FY2023 APPROPRIATION (funds

$164,993.50 | remaining)
Total Revenue | $6,624,341.50
Project Expenses $917,102.00 | ENGINEERING-Fennick McCredie
$5,392,000.00 | CONSTRUCTION-TRAC Builders
$392.70 | ADMINISTRATION - CC Times
$2,767.69 | ASG-IFE
$3,500.00 | SAAM Arch - IFE
Summary Project
Expenses $6,315,762.39
Power and Data to Temporary Trailers, Reduced Slab
Demolition at the ARFF Building, Fire Alarm
Changes, Vent Pipes at the T Hangar, and Temporary
Change Order 1 $48,131.98 | Asphalt Patch at Storm Drain Trench.
This order covers the contract modification
hereunder described: Relocate Roof Drain at ARFF
Building, Remove and Replace Ceiling at ARFF
Stairwell, Relocate Telephone Panel, Vestibule 111
Elec Relocation, Additional Fire Alarm Devices, ASI
#11 and #11R1 Changes, Additional Steel Work,
Revision to Oil Water Separator Piping, Relocate
200' of Jersey Barriers and Temporary Fencing, and
Credit Back for Engineering Changes. The work
covered by this order shall be performed under the
same terms and conditions as included on the
Change Order 2 $54,249.01 | original construction contract.
This order covers the contract modification
hereunder described: Exterior Wall Modifications,
Duct Revisions, Sighage Revisions, Oak Veneer and
Painting at Tower, Delete Toilet Accessories,
Revisions to Pilot's Lounge Diffuser Color, Low
Voltage to Motorized Shades, Build Out Wall per PR
#14, Air Barrier Adjustments, and Time Extension
Change Order 3 -$9,905.77 | Requests.
Time and materials to seal the exterior portions of
Change Order 4 $20,000.00 | the building.
Change Order
Summary $112,475.22
Total Project
Expenses Revised $6,428,237.61
Budget Remaining $196,103.89




70 Franklin Street
Boston MA 02110
T 617.350.7900

" FMarchitecture.com

Memorandum

Date:

To:

Affiliation:
From:
Project:
Project No:

Subjécf:

.h‘ Fennick
McCredie

Architecture

February 3, 2023
Katie Servis, Cape Cod Gateway Airport

Cape Cod Gateway Airporf

Aaron Udy AlA, LEED AP, Fennick McCredie Architecture

1175-12

Dear Katie,

Per item #1

Airport Operations Modification and Upgrade, T Hangar Replacement

Change Order #01Write Up, RE: Cape Cod Gateway Airport

0 on MassDOT’s Change Order form, the following items comprise FM's write-up of each proposed

change order (PCO) enclosed within Change Order #01,

Change Order No. 01.1 - PCO #01R2/ASI #03 — Power and Data to Temporary Trailers

a. Proposed Change | $15,723.02
Order #01R2

b. Description There was additional low voltage wires required in addition o those shown on
the drawings and specification in order to connect all the devices from the
operations trailer to the ARFF control tower. Additionally, the owner requested
a temporary wall and door be installed in place of a garage door to allow
pedestrian access from the temp. trailers to the construction zone.

C Justification All temporary wiring from the ARFF tower to the Operations trailer is nécessary
1o allow airport operations and fire fighting crew to maintain full functionality.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the assoclated costs and markups with the electrical engineer.

We determ[ne this fo be fair and reasonable.

¢hange Order No. 01.2 - PCO #04R2/PR #02 - Reduced Slab Demolition at the ARFF Building

a. Proposed Change | -$4,794.00
Order #04R2 ]

b. Descripfion The contractor made the suggestion to reduce the overall square footage of the
concrete slab o be demolished at the ARFF building by 622 SF. This credit was
for reduced demolition, and reduced new concrete and sub-grade fo be installed.

c. Justification The reduced scope was suggested by the contractor to reduce construction
costs. -

d. Statement EM has reviewed the associated credit, we determine them to be fair and

reasonable.

Change Order No. 01.3 - PCO #07/RFI #15 - Fire Alarm Changes

a. Proposed Change | $10,424.56
Order #07
b. Description The FA drawings for the ARFF building called for the FA panel to be replaced.

The new FA panel is not compatible with existing devices. This cost allows the

e ; 3 ; i ; ) - 1of3




contractor fo replace all existing FA devices, including several outside the
original project scope.

[ Justification

The whole building will have an upgraded FA panel and devices.

d. Statement

FM and IMEG have reviewed the associated cosfs, and markups. We determine

them to be fair and reasonable.

Change Order No. 01,4 — PCO #08/ASI #09 - Vent Pipes at the T Hangar

a. Cost Proposal $25,278.40

b. Descripfion The original plumbing drawings for the T Hangar did not show vents at each
trench drain as is required by the plumbing code. There are 5 vents required for
the 5 trench drains.

(] Justification These vents are required by the plumbing code.

d. Statement FM and MJ have reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this

to be fair and reasonable.

Change Order No. 015 - PC

0 #09/Field Direction — Temporary Asphalt Patch at Storm Drain Trench

a. Cost Proposal 51,500

b. Descripfion A trench was dug for a storm drainage line fo a new drainage struciure. The
trench was back-filled with gravel. The airport requested temporary 2" thick
asphalt be installed over the backfill to allow adjacent tenant full access to their

) hangar.

e Justification The asphalt will hold the weight of a plane better than gravel.

d. Statement EM and MJ have reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this
to be fair and reasenable.

_Total Proposed Costs |

$48,131.98

-

The original Contract Sum was
The net éhange by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 48,131.98

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be unchanged by O days No change

The date of Substantial Completion as the date of this Change Order therefore is July 19,2023

Note: This Change Order does nof include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner
and Confractar, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

- -

20f3

$ 5,392,000.00

§ 5,392,000.00

$ 5,440,131.98



' lﬁl' Fennick
McCredie

Architecture
Memorandum
Date: May 16,2023
To: Katle Servis, Cape Cod Gateway Airport

Affiliation:

From:
Project:

Project No:

Subject:

Cape Cod Gateway Airport

Aaron Udy AIA, LEED AP, Fennick McCredie Architecture
Alrport Operations Modification and Upgrade, T Hangar Replacement

175-12

Change Order #02 Write Up, RE: Cape Cod Gateway Airport

Dear Katle,

Per item #10 on MassDOT's Change Order form, the following items comprise FM’s write-up of each proposed
change order (PCO) enclosed within Change Order #02.

Change Order No. 02,1~ PCO #006/PR #04 ~ Relocate Roof Drain at ARFF Building

a. _Cost Change 54,476.78

b. Description A roof drainpipe was discovered during demolition to be in the middle of a
future corridor. This pipe needed to be relocated.

c Justification The existing vertical roof drain pipe needed fo be relacated to fit within a wall
cavity.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair
and reasonable.

Change Order No. 02.2 - PCO #010/PR #05 - Remove and Replace Ceiling at ARFF Stairwell

a. Cost Change §3,287.46

b. Description The ACT ceiling in the stairwell of the ARFF building needs fo be replaced, Light
fixtures and sprinklers to remain.

c; Justification The ACT ceiling in the stairwell needed fo be replaced.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups, We determine this to be fair

and reasonable.

Change Order No, 02.3 - PCO #011/Field Direction - Relocate Telephone Panel

a, Cost Change $1,273.23

b. Description During demolition the telephone panel was found to no longer be connected fo
the emergency power, thus disabling the phone system in the event there was a
power outage. The contractor proposed having the Tel/data contractor relocate
the phone panel back fo it's original location, connected fo the emergency power
within the electrical room.

¢ Justification The telephone panel will be returned to t's original location.
d, Statement FM has reviewed the assoclated costs and markups with the electrical engineer.

We determine this to be fair and reasonable.

70 Franklin Street

Boston MA 02110

T 617.350.7900
. <FMarchitecture.com

@ . 5 o 1of &



Change Order No, 02.4 ~ PCO #013/Field Direction ~ V_esﬂbule’l"ﬂ Elec Relocation

a. Cost Change $2,696.08

b. Description During demolition two 2 gang switch boxes were found which needed fo be
relocated, The two 2 gang switch boxes will be relocated into the new wall at
Vestibule 111 and o the wall at the end of the existing stairs in the wall on the
noftth side of the Unisex Shower room. _

[ Justification The two 2 gang switch boxes needed to be relocated to be in new walls.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups with the electrical engineer.
We determine this to be fair and reasonable.

Change Order No, 025 - PCO #014R1/Field Direction ~ Additional Fire Alarm Devices

a. Cost Proposal $5,099.97
b. Description During demolition, an additional smoke detector, pull station, horn strobe and an
_exterior WP horn strobe were found, The subcontractor also recommended
upgrading the new panel to the model with more capacity.
C. Justification These devices need to be updated to match the rest of the FP scope.
d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups with the electrical engineer.

We determine this to be fair and reasonable. The upgraded FA panel was not
included in this cost.

Change Order No. 02.6 - PCO #015R2/ASI #11 and ASIH#11R1 - ASI #11 and #11R1 Changes

a. Cost Proposal $3,073.16

b. Description Per the owner's request, layout changes were made ta the floor plan of the ARFF
building resulting in revised wall locations and revised finish flooring quantities.

[ Justification This was per request of the owner.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair

and reasonable.

Change Order No, 02.7 - PCO #016R1/REI #42 — Additional Steel Work

a. Cost Proposal $6,777.08

b. Description During the review of the steel shop drawings, various revisions were made due
1o existing conditions, one roof supporf beam had to change to be sloped, and a
bent plate was added to attach the structural steel to the deck with fasteners
rather than weld to the roof deck to avoid melfing the roofing insulation.

C. Justification - These changes were made to improve the structural installation and eliminate
the possibility of needing to replace the roof.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups with the structural engineer.
We determine this to be fair and reasonable.

Change Order No, 02.8 - PCO #020/PR #12 - Revision to Oil Water Separator Piping

a. ‘Cost Proposal $17,853.25

b. Description Plping at Oil/Water separator was revised to be cast iron fo be in compliance
with MA plumbing code. The PVC piping is fo be replaced with Cast Iron. Cast
iron vent pipes will also be installed as required.

c. Justification These changes were made fo be in compliance with MA plumbing code.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups with the plumbing engineer,

2aof 4



| | We determine this to be fair and reasonable.

Change Order No. 02.9 - PCO #021/PR 10 and Owner’s Request — Relocate 200’ of Jersey Barriers and
Temporary Fencing

a. Cost Proposal $12,712.00

b. Description 200 of Jersey barrlers and temporary fencing will be relocated to match CS-003
) on PR #10.

& Justification This was per request of the owner.

d. Stétemen’r FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair

and reasonable.

Change Order No. 02:10 - PCO #023/Field Direction - Credit back for Engineering Changes .
a. Cost Proposal -$3,000.00

b. Description The analysis of T Hangar footings and revisions caused for add services from
the Engineering team.

C. Justification This was necessary. _ ) )

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups, We determine this to be fair

and reasonable,

Total Proposed Costs | $54,249.01

The original Contract Sum was $ 5,392,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders S 48,131.98
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 5,440,131.98
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of S 54,249.01
The new Coniract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 5,494,380.99
The Contract Time will be unchanged by 0 days No change

The date of Substantial Completion as the date of this Change Order therefore is July 19,2023

Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Cantract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been autharized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner
and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,

- . x . o Jof 4

oy



70 Franklin Street
Boston MA 02110
T 617.350.7900
FMarchitecture.corn

lh‘ Fennick
McCredie

Architecture
Memorandum
Date: July 11,2023
To: Katie Servis, Cape Cod Gateway Airport
Affiliation: Cape Cod Gateway Airporf
From: Aaron Udy AIA, LEED AP, Fennick McCredie Architecture
Project: Airport Operations Modification and Upgrade, T Hangar Replacement
Project No: 1175-12
Subject: Change Order #03 Write Up, RE: Cape Cod Gateway Airport
Dear Katie,

Per item #10 on MassDOT's Change Order form, the following items comprise FM's write-up of each proposed
change order (PCQ) enclosed within Change Order #03.

‘Change Order No, 03.1- PCO #017/PR #08 - Exterior Wall Modifications

a. Cost Change -420,904.45

b. Descri'pﬁon | The exterior limesfone veneer was changed to be CMU block veneer to match
existing conditions. )

G Justification The lead time for the CMU block is shorter and this change simplifies
constructability. '

d. Statement EM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair

and reasonable.

Change Order No. 03.2 - PCO #019/PR #06/RF1 #18R1 - Duct Revisions

a. Cost Change $1,169.28

b. Description Per PR #06, the supply fan VFD will be removed for a credit. Per RFI 18R1, a new
bypass section of ductwork, bypass damper, and actuafor need to be provided.

& Justification The supply fan was not needed. Also, the existing bypass damper was seized
and the actuator had failed during review.

d. Statement EM has reviewed the associated costs and markups with the HVAC engineer. We

determine this to be fair and reasonable.

Change Order Na. 03.3 - PCO #024/Owner Request - Signage Revlsions

a. Cost Change $584.29

b. Description Thie ARFF Building and T Hangar signs have been updated per owner requests.
c Justification This was requested by the owner.

d. Statement EM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this fo be fair

and reasonable.

Change Order Na, 03.4 - PCO #026/Owner Request - Oak Veneer and Painting at the Tower

a. Cost Change

| $4,128.90

b. Descripfion

The damaged window sill at the fower is being replaced and the window sills are
being painted.

o

__10f1+_



This was requested by the owner.

[ Justification
Statement

FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair
and reasonable.

Change Order No. 03.5 - PCO #027R1/PR #13 - Delete Toilet Accessories

a, Cost Change -$2,688.26

b. Descripfion Some of the toilet accessories will be supplied by their airport's current toilet
accessory supplier to match what is in the other buildings.

5 Justification The airport will use their current foilet accessory supplier for these products.

d. Statement EM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this fo be fair

and reasonable.

Change Order No. 03.6 - PCO #028/Field Direction - Revision to Pilot's Lounge Diffuser Color

a. Cost Proposal $448.00

b. Descripfion The Pilot's Lounge diffusers will be changed to be black.

[ Justification This will be better for the overall design of the linear wood ceiling.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair

and reasonable.

Change Order No. 03.7 - PCO #029R1/RFI 53 - Low Voltage to Motorized Shades

a. Cost Proposal $1,934.06

b. Description Addition of low voltage wiring to window shades for the 3 control switches and
feeding one control panel. Credit back for feeding the second control panel.

C Justification This is necessary to control the motorized shades.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair

and reasonable.

Change Order No. 03.8 - PCO #030R1/PR #14 — Build Out Wall per PR #14

a. Cost Proposal $1,098.73
b. Descripftion A second stud wall has been added to accommodate the toilet carrier in the
Shower Room. The wall is now 12" thick.
o Justification This was necessary. : _
Statement EM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair

and reasonable.

Chanae Order No. 03,9 - PCO #031/RFI 56/Field Direction - Air Barrier Adjustments

a. Cost Proposal $4,323.68
b. Description Metal flat stock and dens glass has been added to create a suitable surface to
install the air barrier.
C Justification This will create a better air barrier.
Statement EM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this fo be fair
and reasonable.
@

20f&



Change Order No. 03.10 - PCO #033/Field Direction - Time Extension Request

a. Cost Change 50.00 )
b. Description The project completion date has changed from July 19™ 2023 to August 31,
] 2023. j
c. Justification This is necessary to complete the project.
Statement EM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this fo be fair
and reasonable.

Total Proposed Costs | -$9,905.77

The original Contract Sum was $ 5,392,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 102,380.99
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was § 5,494,380.99
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of - $-9,905.77
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be S 548447522

The Contract Time will be increased by 43 days
The date of Substantial Completion as the date of this Change Order therefore is August 31,2023

Mofte: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Coniract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner
and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

@ i ) . _ ) 3of4



70 Franklin Street
Boston MA 02110
T 617.350.7900

" FMarchitecture.com 9

h Fennick
McCredie

Architecture
Memorandum
Date: July 11, 2023
To: Katie Servis, Cape Cod Gateway Airport
Affiliation: Cape Cod Gateway Airport
From: Aaron Udy AIA, LEED AP, Fennick McCredie Architecture
Project: Airport Operations Modification and Upgrade, T Hangar Replacement
Project No: 1175-12
Subject: Change Order #04 Write Up, RE: Cape Cod Gateway Airport
Dear Katie,

Per item #10 on MassDOT’s Change Order form, the following items comprise FM's write-up of each proposed
change order (PCO) enclosed within Change Order #04. '

Change Order No. 04.1 - Fleld Direction - Time and Materials

a. Cost Change $20,000.00 .

b. Description There are unknown conditions of the existing fascia, roofing, temp seal, and
wood at the ARFE building. Existing conditions will be removed and replaced as
needed. Existing roof warranty will be maintained. This is not to exceed $20,000.
Slips will be filled out daily.

[ Justification This is necessary to complete the project.

d. Statement FM has reviewed the associated costs and markups. We determine this to be fair
and reasonable.

Total Proposed Costs | $0.00

The original Contract Sum was § 5,392,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders § 9247522
The Contract Sum prior fo this Change Order was $ 548447522
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 20,000.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 5,504,475.22

The Contract Time will be unchanged by 0 days

The date of Substantial Completion as the date of this Change Order therefore is August 31,2023

Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranfeed Maximum Price which
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner
and Confractor, in which case a Change Order is executed fo supersede the Construction Change Directive.

s o 1of2



Cape Cod Gateway Airport
Reconstruct Runway 6-24

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
DATE: June 21, 2023
NAME OF PROJECT: Reconstruct Runway 6-24

Cape Cod Gateway Airport
AlP Project No. 3-25-0025-076-2022

OWNER: Town of Barnstable
480 Barnstable Road
Hyannis, MA 02601

CONTRACTOR: Lawrence Lynch Corporation
PO Box 913
Falmouth, MA 02541

The Contractor is hereby requested to comply with the following changes to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:

Description of Additional Items

CO1-1 Replace 5KV Cable with Okoquard Cable
This item involves eliminating 5,400 linear feet of Item L-108-5.5 1/C #8, 5KV USE Cable (FAA) and
replacing it with 3,000 linear feet of Iltem L-108-5.5a Okoguard #141-232-9460 Cable.

Justification of Additional Item

C01-1 Replace 5KV Cable with Okoguard Cable

During design ASG coordinated with the FAA on the type of power cable (for the Runway 24 glide slope)
required for replacement due to the project. The FAA noted a 1/C #8, 5KV USE cable to be used. However,
during construction, the FAA informed ASG that they require the cable to be Okoguard cable as listed
above.

ASG Cost Analysis

C0O1-1 Replace 5KV Cable with Okoquard Cable

Lawrence Lynch submitted a proposed cost of $31,650.15 for furnishing and installing approximately
3,000 linear feet of Okoguard cable (see attached). ASG performed an independent cost analysis for the
additional work and arrived at a cost of $30,320.40 (see attached). The resulting cost difference is 4.4%.
ASG finds Lawrence Lynch'’s proposed cost of $31,650.15 to be fair and reasonable and recommends it
to be accepted.




CO1-1 LAWRENCE LYNCH COST PROPOSAL FAA CABLE



109loadg
[epoway SdO/A49V



T-Han







109(0.1d ¥T-9 Aemuny






" eangl

e 1111 | | L
& e~
=T e ———

i i

3

109(0u

d SYINT



EEEESEEE




